

Nos. 24-1167, 24-1168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

BRYNDON FISHER, BRUCE REID, ERICK SHIPMON, DERIVATIVELY ON
BEHALF OF FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 24-1167

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
1:13-cv-00608-MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

BRUCE REID, BRYNDON FISHER, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 24-1168

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:14-cv-00152-MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

**APPELLANTS BRYNDON FISHER, BRUCE REID, AND ERICK
SHIPMON'S PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING *EN BANC***

Patrick J. Valley
Shapiro Haber & Urmey LLP
One Boston Place
Suite 2600
Boston, MA 02108
Ph: 617.439.3939
pvalley@shulaw.com

Robert C. Schubert
Amber L. Schubert
Schubert Jonckheer & Kolbe LLP
2001 Union St Ste 200
San Francisco, CA 94123
Ph: 415.788.4220
rschubert@sjk.law
aschubert@sjk.law

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interest	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Counsel	1
Introduction.....	2
Background.....	3
I. The Taking of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac’s Entire Net Worth.	3
II. The Proceedings Below.....	5
III. The Panel’s Decision in <i>Fairholme</i>	6
Legal Standard	7
Argument	7
I. <i>Fairholme</i> ’s Merits Holding Was Wrongly Decided.	9
II. <i>Fairholme</i> Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent.	15
III. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance.	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. McKinney,
84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Bank & Tr. v. Kehoe,
547 U.S. 1051 (2006) 17

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063, 2076 (2021)..... 13

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 14

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 17

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022). passim

Fairholme v. United States,
147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)..... 6

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982). 13

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 11, 14

Martinez v. United States,
272 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 8

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
957 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 8

Nixon v. United States,
978 F.2d 1269 (1992) 11

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 630 (2001) 14

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly,
267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 11

Phillips v. Wash. Legal Fund.,
524 U.S. 156 (1998) 10, 16

Raney v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
222 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 8

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 9, 10

Schoon v. Smith,
953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)..... 12

Scranton v. Wheeler,
179 U.S. 141 (1900) 13

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc., v. Florida Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010) 11, 16

Strickland v. United States,
423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 9

Tyler v. Hennepin Cty. Minn.,
143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)..... passim

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980) 8, 14, 15

Other Authorities

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 31..... 12

4 POMEROY’S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 1095, at 276 (5th ed. 1941) 12

Statutes & Rules

Del. Code tit. 8, § 122(4, 14) 12

Del. Code tit. 8, § 271 12

Fed. Cir. IOP #13 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 7

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”), 122 Stat. 2654 4

U.S. Const. 5th Am..... 9
